interest rate and currency risk in accordance with the Group financial risk management policy.  The objective of the policy is to support
delivery of financial targets whilst providing financial security.

The main financial instrument risks are interest rate, foreign currency, credit and liquidity risk.  Different methods are used to measure
and manage of risks including monitoring exposure to interest and foreign exchange rates and assessments of market forecasts for
interest and foreign exchange rates.  Ageing analysis and monitoring of specific credit allowances are undertaken to manage credit risk.
Liquidity risk is monitored through the development of rolling cash flow forecasts.

Policies for managing each of these risks is summarised below.

Foreign currency risk management
The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies.  Consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.
Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters utilising forward exchange contracts. The Group is mainly
exposed to United States Dollars and the Euro.

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis to a 10% movement in the Australian Dollar

USD Euro Total USD Euro Total
$ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

2014 Profit (198) (80) (279) 198 80 279
2013 Profit - - - - - -
2014 Equity (198) (80) (279) 198 80 279
2013 Equity - - - - - -

+ 10%- 10%

Forward foreign exchange contracts

Group policy is to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to manage the risk associated with anticipated purchases denominated
in foreign currency.  Anticipated purchases are assessed out to six months from the date the contract is entered into, with 40-60% of the
anticipated exposure covered. Basis adjustments are made to the carrying amounts of non-financial items when the anticipated
purchase transaction takes place.

Forward foreign currency contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting period:

Outstanding
contracts

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013